

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

Consolidated Financial Statements

2021-2022

Beginning: 1 April 2021
End: 31 March 2022

Registry Code 14194456

Address Harju maakond, Tallinn,
Lasnamäe linnaosa, Löötsa tn 8,
11415, Estonia

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

Content

Management Report

Financial Statement

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies

Group information

Basis of preparation

1. Items Related to the Profit for the Period

1.1 Operating Segments

1.2 Other operating income and other income

1.3 Materials and services

1.4 Employee Benefit Expenses

1.5 Other Operating Expenses

1.6 Income Taxes, including Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

2. Operating Assets and Liabilities

2.1 Intangible Assets

2.2 Impairment Testing

2.3 Property, Plant and Equipment

2.4 Right-of-use assets

2.5 Available-for-sale financial assets

2.6 Investment in associate company

2.7 Non-Current Other Receivables and Liabilities

2.8 Inventories

2.9 Trade Receivables and Other Receivables

2.10 Trade Payables and Other Non-Interest Bearing Liabilities

2.11 Provisions

3. Capital Structure and Financial Expenses

3.1 Financial Assets and Liabilities by Valuation Categories

3.2 Interest-Bearing Financial Liabilities

3.3 Financial Income and Costs

3.4 Equity

3.5 Financial Risk Management

4. Other Notes

4.1 Related Party Disclosures

4.2 Group Structure

4.3 Business Combinations

4.4 Financial information of partly owned subsidiaries

4.5 Financial information of associate company

4.6 Contingent Items and Commitments

4.7 Sales of assets of Motherson Rolling Stock Systems GB Limited

4.8 Estimation of uncertainties

4.9 Events after the Financial Period

4.10 Rounding off

5.1 Non-Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of Parent

5.2 Non-Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Parent

5.3 Non-Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of Parent

5.4 Non-Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of Parent

Signatures of the Management Board to the Annual Report 2021-22

Auditor's report

Proposal for profit allocation

Sales revenue distribution according to EMTAK

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

MANAGEMENT REPORT

The directors present their financial statements of the company for the financial year 1.4.2021 – 31.3.2022.

Group information

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ is a private limited company, domiciled in Estonia. The registered office is located at Harju maakond, Tallinn, Lasnamäe linnaosa, Löötsa tn 8, 11415, Estonia. The consolidated financial statements comprise financial statements of MSSL Estonia WH OÜ and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as 'Group').

The consolidated financial statements include the parent company and all of its subsidiaries. At the closing date 31 March 2022 Group comprise of 41 companies including the parent company. In the reporting period the Group had holdings in one associate company but none in joint ventures.

Principal activity

Group is a global partner engaged in designing, manufacturing and integrating electrical distribution systems, electronics and related architecture components for the commercial vehicle industry, rolling stock manufacturers and other selected segments.

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the management report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Group's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Group and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the regulatory requirements. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Review of business and future developments

Performance

The directors were satisfied with the results for the year and anticipate that the current level of activity will be maintained, therefore allowing the Group to continue to trade successfully for the foreseeable future.

Risks

Performance in the vehicle components sector is affected by general economic conditions. The board carries out regular strategic reviews including assessments of competitor activity, market trends and forecasts and customer behaviour. Product availability and price fluctuation are other sectoral risks faced. The security of product supply is monitored by the directors on an ongoing basis with supplier financial strength, product quality and service levels regularly reviewed. The Group's active review of market prices both provides protection and maximises opportunities from anticipated price rises.

Key performance indicators

The company's key performance indicators are as follows:

EUR million	1.4.2021 to 31.3.2022	1.4.2020 to 31.3.2021
Revenue	1,190.0	1,009.5
EBITDA	45.1	66.8
Profit before taxes	(30.8)	(3.9)

Environment

The Group recognises its corporate responsibility to carry out its operations whilst minimising environmental impacts. The directors' continued aim is to comply with all applicable environmental legislation, prevent pollution and reduce waste wherever possible.

Health and safety

The Group is committed to achieving the highest practicable standards in health and safety management and strives to make its premises a safe environment for employees and customers alike.

Human resources

The Group's most important resource is its people; their knowledge and experience is crucial to meeting customer requirements. Retention of key staff is critical and the Group has invested increasingly in employment training and development and has introduced appropriate incentive and career progression arrangements.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Group's key operational and financial risks are set out below along with the risk management policies put in place to mitigate these risks.

Financial risk management

Group is exposed in its operations to different financial risks. Financial risks are managed according to the Group Treasury Policy as approved by the Parent Company's Board of Directors. The Treasury Policy defines the main activities, common management principles, division of responsibilities as well as required control environment for Treasury and related risk management processes to be applied throughout the Group.

The Treasury of Group, organisationally located within Group Finance, provides treasury services and transactions centrally to the companies of Group. The purpose of centralising these functions is effective risk management, cost savings and optimisation of cash flows.

Currency risk

Currency risk is monitored from the perspectives of transaction, translation and economic risk. Transaction risk is related to foreign currency denominated sales and purchases, translation risk to statement of financial position's items, including investments and loans to foreign subsidiaries, and economic risk to the currency distribution of the Group's cost structure in comparison to competitors.

The objective of foreign exchange risk management is to reduce the uncertainty in the Group's profit and loss, cash flows and statement of financial position caused by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates to an acceptable level. Foreign exchange risk management shall not aim to improve profits by actively taking views on the future changes of foreign exchange rates. The main principle is to mitigate the risk first by operative means in the businesses, e.g. through commercial terms in supplier and sales contracts.

Commodity risk

Group's most significant commodity risk relates to copper, which is one of the key components of material costs. Also changes in the prices of oil and other commodities may affect the material costs of Group. Changes in energy prices have no material effect on profit or loss.

The objective of Group is to manage commodity risk primarily by operative means, e.g. through commercial terms with customer and supplier contracts. According to the Treasury Policy of Group, the Group Treasury hedges 25%–75% of the net copper position. The net copper position is the amount of copper in tonnes that remains when the copper contents of fixed price purchases is subtracted from the copper contents of fixed price sales. The Group Treasury uses copper forwards to hedge the copper exposure. Changes in copper prices are transferred to customer prices based on the sales agreements with an average lag of 3-5 months.

Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rate levels affect mainly the fair values of interest-bearing liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and related interest payments. The objective of interest rate risk management in Group is to optimise interest expenses and at the same time ensure that changes in interest rates do not cause unpredictable effects on the profit or loss, cash flows or statement of financial position of Group. Interest rate risk is managed by maintaining an optimal balance between the abovementioned objectives.

Credit risk

Group's most significant credit risks are related to trade receivables. The age distribution of trade receivables is regularly monitored on the Group level, and in addition the Group companies monitor receivables per customer. The credit quality of new customers is checked and customers are granted standard payment terms only. As a part of cash management Group has some outstanding factoring arrangements in selected countries or with selected customers.

Liquidity risk

The objective of cash and liquidity management is to centralise the management of the cash and other liquid assets of Group and thereby ensure the efficient use of the Group's liquidity while avoiding liquidity risk. The Treasury of Group shall optimise the Group's cash balances to cover the short term outgoing payments plus the liquidity reserve. To manage liquidity risk, the objective is to maintain a sufficient liquidity reserve in all situations.

Capital structure management

Capital structure management covers equity and net debt in the consolidated statement of financial position. The objective of managing the capital structure is to support the Group's business by ensuring normal operating conditions for the businesses and to increase the shareholder's value with a target of gaining maximum return on capital. An optimal capital structure also ensures the optimal capital costs. The capital structure can be affected by dividend distributions, share issues and loan restructurings. The capital structure is continuously monitored by using the gearing ratio.

Impact of COVID-19

The Group's operations have been impacted partially by the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic and the consequent lockdown announced by governments in many of the jurisdictions, the Group operates. Accordingly, the figures presented in the consolidated financial statements are not strictly comparable.

Uncertainties arising out of Geo-Political situation in Ukraine

The ongoing geopolitical tensions in Europe leading to economic sanctions imposed by various countries have restricted economic transactions with Russia. Our presence in Russia is very limited, hence impact to the group, is not material. Indirect impacts due to supply chain restrictions and impact on energy and commodity prices are short term in nature and Group's long-term earnings are expected to generally remain unchanged. The situation however is dynamic, and the management will keep on monitoring its impact on the Group and will take necessary measures in the best interests of its stakeholders.

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

Financial Statement

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Notes	For the year ended	
		31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Revenue	1.1	1,190,006	1,009,483
Cost of Sales	1.3	-723,029	-583,694
Gross Profit		466,977	425,789
Other operating income	1.2	26,245	2,690
Employee benefit expenses	1.4	-337,624	-281,467
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	2.1, 2.3	-68,862	-65,391
Other operating expenses	1.5	-113,139	-84,646
Operating profit		-26,403	-3,025
Finance costs	3.3	-11,608	-9,957
Finance income	3.3	4,063	508
Other income	1.2, 4.3	2,593	4,448
Share of net profit of associate accounted under equity method	2.6	573	4,136
Profit before taxes		-30,782	-3,890
Income tax expense	1.6	-7,863	-80
Profit for the financial year		-38,645	-3,970
Other comprehensive income			
Items, that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss			
Foreign currency translation differences of foreign operations	3.5	5,847	-3,258
Net gain/ (loss) on Cash flow hedges		1,199	8,401
Items that will not be reclassified to the profit or loss			
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans		-1,107	-995
Deferred tax on actuarial (gain) / loss		266	253
Other comprehensive income for the financial year, net of taxes		6,205	4,401
Total comprehensive income for the financial year, net of taxes		-32,440	431
Profit attributable to			
Shareholder of the parent company		-38,390	-9,971
Non-controlling interest		-255	6,001
Other comprehensive income attributable to			
Shareholder of the parent company		2,360	3,825
Non-controlling interest		3,845	576
Total comprehensive income attributable to			
Shareholder of the parent company		-36,030	-6,146
Non-controlling interest		3,590	6,577

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Notes	As at 31.03.2022	As at 31.03.2021
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Goodwill	2.1, 2.2	248,293	239,237
Property, plant and equipment	2.3	139,254	120,197
Right-of-use assets	2.4	33,127	27,661
Intangible assets	2.1	128,649	163,158
Available-for-sale financial assets	2.5	48	48
Investment in associate company	2.6	11,300	12,525
Other receivables	2.7	2,864	2,308
Deferred tax assets	1.6	23,929	16,826
Total non-current assets		587,464	581,960
Current assets			
Inventories	2.8	218,971	162,299
Trade receivables and other receivables	2.9	215,992	186,330
Cash and cash equivalents		68,507	68,016
Total current assets		503,470	416,645
Total assets		1,090,934	998,605
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Issued capital	3.4	3	3
Voluntary reserve		330,501	330,501
Cash flow hedge reserve		548	-651
Foreign currency translation difference		-34,909	-36,912
Retained earnings		5,581	44,812
Shareholder's equity		301,724	337,753
Non-controlling interests		40,073	36,981
Total equity		341,797	374,734
Non-current liabilities			
Interest-bearing financial liabilities	3.2	130,500	238,734
Lease liabilities		24,952	21,626
Provisions	2.11	8,614	8,610
Other liabilities	2.7	17,859	13,247
Deferred tax liabilities	1.6	36,840	17,698
Total non-current liabilities		218,765	299,915
Current liabilities			
Interest-bearing financial liabilities	3.2	243,467	73,391
Lease liabilities		10,668	7,546
Provisions	2.11	2,571	1,540
Trade payables and other non-interest bearing liabilities	2.10	273,666	241,479
Total current liabilities		530,372	323,956
Total liabilities		749,137	623,871
Total equity and liabilities		1,090,934	998,605

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	For the year ended	
	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	-30,782	-3,890
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation, amortisation	68,862	65,391
Finance income	-4,063	-508
Interest expense	10,177	8,999
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipments	0	-164
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/ (gain)	16,052	4,115
Share of net profit of associate accounted under equity method	-573	-4,136
Cash flow before changes in working capital	59,673	69,807
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade & other receivables	-29,397	-43,079
(Increase)/ Decrease in inventories	-52,368	-24,588
(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables	28,726	32,764
(Decrease)/Increase in provisions	1,035	1,842
(Decrease)/Increase in other liabilities	3,504	1,566
Income tax paid	-9,605	-10,748
Net cash from operating activities (A)	1,568	27,564
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	-44,310	-35,350
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	956	828
		14,677
Proceeds from transfer of assets to parent entity (net of cash transferred) (refer note 4.7)		
Acquisition of subsidiary shares, net of cash acquired	-6,489	0
Interest received	4,063	508
Dividend paid by Associates	2,670	1,735
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	-43,110	-17,602
Cash flows from financial activities		
Proceeds from minority shareholders		423
Dividend paid to minority shareholders	-498	-649
Proceeds from current/non-current borrowings	89,931	152,988
Repayment of current/non-current borrowings	-29,247	-152,675
Payment towards lease liabilities	-12,334	-10,649
Interest paid	-5,892	-22,553
Net cash used in financial activities (C)	41,960	-33,115
Net increase (+) or decrease (-) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	418	-23,153
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	68,016	91,182
Effect of exchange rate changes	73	-13
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	68,507	68,016

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2022

Particulars	Note	Issued capital	Voluntary reserve	Cash flow hedge reserve	Foreign currency translation difference	Retained earnings	Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
EUR 1,000									
Equity as at 1.4.2021		3	330,501	-651	-36,912	44,812	337,752	36,981	374,733
Net profit for the period		0	0	0	0	-38,390	-38,390	-255	-38,645
Other comprehensive income									
Cash flow hedges		0	0	1,199	0	0	1,199	0	1,199
Foreign currency translation differences of foreign operations		0	0	0	2,003	0	2,003	3,845	5,847
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans		0	0	0	0	-841	-841	0	-841
Total other comprehensive income		0	0	1,199	2,003	-841	2,361	3,845	6,206
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		0	0	1,199	2,003	-39,231	-36,029	3,590	-32,439
Contribution by shareholders		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other Changes		0	0	0	0	0	0	-498	-498
Change in ownership interest									
Establishment of subsidiary with non-controlling interest	4.4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total equity as at 31.3.2022		3	330,501	548	-34,909	5,581	301,724	40,073	341,797

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2021

Particulars	Note	Issued capital	Voluntary reserve	Cash flow hedge reserve	Foreign currency translation difference	Retained earnings	Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
EUR 1,000									
Equity as at 1.4.2020		3	0	-9,052	-33,078	55,525	13,398	30,630	44,028
Net profit for the period		0	0	0	0	-9,971	-9,971	6,001	-3,970
Other comprehensive income									
Cash flow hedges		0	0	8,401	0	0	8,401	0	8,401
Foreign currency translation differences of foreign operations		0	0	0	-3,834	0	-3,834	576	-3,258
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans		0	0	0	0	-742	-742	0	-742
Total other comprehensive income		0	0	8,401	-3,834	-742	3,825	576	4,401
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		0	0	8,401	-3,834	-10,713	-6,146	6,577	431
Contribution by shareholders		0	330,501	0	0	0	330,501	423	330,924
Other Changes		0	0	0	0	0	0	-649	-649
Change in ownership interest									
Establishment of subsidiary with non-controlling interest	4.4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total equity as at 31.3.2021		3	330,501	-651	-36,912	44,812	337,753	36,981	374,734

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies

Group information

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ is a private limited company, domiciled in Estonia. The registered office is located at Harju maakond, Tallinn, Lasnamäe linnaosa, Löötsa tn 8, 11415, Estonia. MSSL Estonia WH OÜ is the parent company of PKC Group Plc.

Group is a global partner engaged in designing, manufacturing and integrating electrical distribution systems, electronics and related architecture components for the commercial vehicle industry, rolling stock manufacturers and other selected segments. The revenue from operations of the financial year 1.4.2021 – 31.3.2022 totalled EUR 1,190.0 million and the average number of personnel was 27,381. The Group operates in four different continents.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of MSSL Estonia WH OÜ are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in force at March 31, 2022 as adopted by the European Union.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis unless otherwise indicated. The consolidated financial statements provide comparative information in respect of the previous period.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Euro and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (€000), except when otherwise indicated.

Accounting policies for the consolidated financial statements

The general accounting policies of the consolidated financial statements are described in this section. Detailed accounting policies and descriptions of decisions based on management's judgement and management's use of estimates are presented later at each item of the financial statements.

At the table below Group's accounting policies for the consolidated financial statements are presented by section. In addition, the related notes and references to the most significant IFRS standards that regulate particular financial statement items are presented in the table below.

Accounting policy	Note	IFRS standard
Operating segments	1.1	IFRS 8, IFRS 15
Other operating income	1.2	IFRS 15
Employee benefit expenses	1.4	IAS 19, IFRS 2
Income taxes, including deferred tax assets and liabilities	1.6	IAS 12
Intangible assets	2.1	IAS 38, IFRS 3
Impairment testing	2.2	IAS 36
Property, plant and equipment	2.3	IAS 16, IAS 23
Right-of-use assets	2.4	IFRS 16
Associated company	2.5	IAS 28
Inventories	2.8	IAS 2, IFRS 15
Provisions	2.11	IAS 37
Financial assets and liabilities	3.1	IAS 32, IFRS 9, IFRS 7, IFRS 13
Financial income and expenses	3.3	IAS 32, IFRS 9, IFRS 7
Business combinations	4.3	IFRS 3

Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the valuation of the reported assets and liabilities and other information, such as contingent assets and liabilities and the recognition of income and expenses in profit or loss. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may differ from the estimates.

The most important items, which require management estimates and assumptions and which may include uncertainty, are impairment testing of goodwill, deferred tax assets on unused tax losses and net realisable value of inventories. Detailed descriptions of decisions based on management's judgement and management's use of estimates are presented later at each item of the financial statements.

The Group's management makes judgements concerning the adoption and application of the accounting policies for the financial statements. The management has used its judgement in selecting and applying the accounting policies, for example, to the measurement of receivables.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the parent company and all of its subsidiaries. At the closing date 31 March 2022 Group comprise of 41 companies including the parent company. In the reporting period the Group had holdings in one associate company but none in joint ventures.

All intra-group transactions (income and expenses), assets and liabilities, intra-group margins and equity are eliminated in full in the consolidated financial statements.

Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements include the parent company and subsidiaries in which the parent company directly or indirectly have control. Group is considered to have control, when the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

The profit for the financial year and items recognised in other comprehensive income are allocated to the owners of the parent company and non-controlling interests and presented in the statement of income and other comprehensive income. Non-controlling interests are presented separately from the equity allocated to the owners of the parent. Comprehensive income is allocated to the owners of the parent company and to non-controlling interests even in situations where the allocation would result in the non-controlling interests' share being negative, unless non-controlling interests have an exemption not to meet obligations which exceed non-controlling interests' investment in the company.

Subsidiaries acquired or established during the period are included in the consolidated financial statements since the Group has obtained the control or until control ceases. Acquisitions of subsidiaries have been accounted for in the consolidated financial statements by using the acquisition method. Accordingly, the identifiable assets and liabilities of the company acquired are measured at fair value at the date of acquisition.

Translation differences of non-euro subsidiaries arising from acquisition cost eliminations and post-acquisition accumulated equity items are recognised in other comprehensive income and presented in equity (item Translation difference). In disposal of a foreign entity, the accumulated translation differences are disclosed in profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

The list of Group's subsidiaries at 31.3.2022 is presented in note 4.2 Group Structure.

The consideration transferred includes the assets transferred by the acquirer, the liabilities incurred by the acquirer to former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the acquirer, measured at their fair values. All acquisition-related costs, with the exception of costs to issue debt or equity securities, are expensed in the periods in which the costs are incurred and the services rendered.

Any contingent consideration is classified as either liability or equity. A contingent consideration classified as liability is remeasured at fair value at the end of each reporting period and the subsequent changes to fair value are recognised in profit or loss. A contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured subsequently. The consideration transferred does not include any transactions accounted for separately from the acquisition, which are accounted for in profit or loss in conjunction with the acquisition.

Associate companies

Associates are entities over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies. Significant influence is presumed to exist when the Group owns over 20 per cent of the voting rights of the company or when the Group otherwise exercises significant influence but does not exercise control.

Associate companies are consolidated in accordance with the equity method. Associated companies are consolidated from the date the company becomes an associate company and divested companies are consolidated until the date of disposal.

Equity method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the group's share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

The statement of profit or loss reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the associate. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as part of the Group's OCI. In addition, when there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate, the Group recognises its share of any changes, when applicable, in the statement of changes in equity. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate.

The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of an associate is shown on the face of the statement of profit or loss outside operating profit and represents profit or loss after tax.

The financial statements of the associate are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its associate. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value, and then recognises the loss within 'Share of profit of an associate' in the statement of profit or loss.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Group measures and recognises any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in profit or loss.

Foreign currency transactions

Subsidiaries included in the Group report in their transactions using the currency of the economic operating environment in which the entity primarily operates (functional currency).

The Group companies translate in their accounting foreign currency transactions into their functional currency using the exchange rate of the transaction date. Foreign currency receivables and liabilities are translated into functional currency using the exchange rate of the closing date.

Foreign exchange gains and losses arising from foreign currency transactions and translation of monetary items are reported in profit or loss. Foreign exchange gains and losses on foreign currency loans are included in financial income and expenses, except for exchange differences arising from foreign currency denominated loans which are classified as net investments in foreign subsidiaries. Exchange rate differences of these loans are recognised in items of other comprehensive income and cumulative exchange rate differences are presented as a separate item in the equity until the disposal of the foreign operation, in whole or in part.

Non Monetary items

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the Group initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Group determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

Translation of financial statements of foreign subsidiaries

In the consolidated financial statements, the income and expenses of the statements of comprehensive income of foreign subsidiaries are translated into euros at the average exchange rates of the reporting period. Items of the statement of the financial position, excluding the profit of the financial year, are translated to euros at the closing rate of the reporting period. Translation of the profit for the financial year and other comprehensive income using average exchange rates of the reporting period and translation of the items of the statement of the financial position using the closing rate of the reporting period causes translation differences, which are recognised in other comprehensive income and cumulative translation differences are presented as a separate item in equity.

In the consolidated financial statements following exchange rates have been applied:

Country	Currency	Average Rates		Closing Rates	
		31.3.2022	31.3.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Brazil	BRL	6.1851	6.2954	5.2437	6.6046
Canada	CAD	1.4563	1.5402	1.3830	1.4728
China	CNY	7.4545	7.8978	7.0144	7.6840
China, HongKong	HKD	9.0446	9.0420	8.6662	9.1172
Mexico	MXN	23.5938	25.0650	21.9585	23.9509
Poland	PLN	4.5763	4.4933	4.6399	4.6268
Serbia	RSD	117.4330	117.4277	117.6431	117.3973
Russia	RUR	88.0364	86.2506	87.6901	88.6531
USA	USD	1.1619	1.1663	1.1065	1.1728

Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Group has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

Operating Profit

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements does not define the concept of operating profit. According to the definition used by Group, operating profit is the net amount formed when other operating income is added to the net sales, and the following items are then subtracted from the total: materials and services adjusted for the change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress; the employee benefit expenses; depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses, if any; and other operating expenses. Any other items in profit or loss are shown under operating profit.

New and amended standards applied in the financial year ended

New and amended standards had no impact in the financial statement of the group. The group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

1. Items Related to the Profit for the Period

1.1 Operating Segments

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ has only one primary business segment, Wiring Systems, which also includes Group functions and other items.

The Wiring Systems business designs, manufactures and integrates tailored electrical distribution systems and related architecture components, vehicle electronics, wires and cables especially for trucks and buses, light and recreational products, construction equipment and agricultural and forestry equipment. In addition, segment designs and manufactures electrical cabinets, power packs and electrical distribution systems for rolling stock manufacturers. Segment's strengths, mass customisation and the excellent skill to integrate into the customer's operating environment, provide a unique competitive advantage in the market. Product design and effective supply chain management are carried out in close cooperation with customers and in accordance with their requirements. The units of Wiring Systems business are located in Brazil, China, Estonia, Finland, Germany, Lithuania, Mexico, Poland, Russia, Serbia, UAE and USA.

Accounting policy of segment information

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ's segment information is consistent with Group's internal reporting and IFRS standards. The Group's reportable segment are consistent with the operating segments. The business of the Group consists of one business area (reporting operating segment), Wiring Systems. The Wiring Systems business is operated in geographical areas where customers are offered the same product concept applied to different local conditions and requirements. The main products of all geographical areas are the wiring systems modules and related architecture components. The customers of the Wiring Systems business are predominantly globally operating companies that make long-term sourcing decisions on the basis of global purchasing volumes.

Internal management reporting is used to monitor the performance of the Wiring Systems business as a whole and on basis of geographical business area. Reporting supports the internal overall target setting and strategic monitoring.

Group's evaluates the financial position and its development as a whole, not based on the results of the geographical business areas. Because the Group's customers predominantly operate globally the reported indicators in a single geographical area do not give a correct picture of the financial situation and the development of the Group's Wiring Systems business.

Due to business model and operative structure, Group's business cannot be divided into separately reported operating segments.

Information about geographical areas:

Revenue by market areas is based on customers' geographical locations. Group is active in the following geographical areas: Europe, North America, South America and APAC (Asia and Pacific).

The assets and capital expenditure of geographical areas are based on the locations of the assets, i.e., Europe, North America, South America and APAC (Asia and Pacific).

Revenue recognition policies

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Group has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

Revenues from the sale of services are recorded with respect to the stage of completion as of the reporting date in relation to the total service to be provided in the course of the transaction. The share of Group's revenue from services is not significant.

Timing of revenue recognition

	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
As a point in time	1,179,550	1,002,682
Over a period of time	10,456	6,801
Total	1,190,006	1,009,483

The transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations (unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied) are, as follows:

	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Within one year	5,298	1,707
More than one year	72	762
Total	5,370	2,469

The table below represents summary of contract assets and liabilities relating to contracts with customers :

	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Receivables	169,569	160,058
Contract assets	2,512	2,233
Contract liabilities	4,582	1,863

Contract assets are initially recognised for revenue earned from development of tools and secondary equipment as receipt of consideration is conditional on successful completion and acceptance by the customer. Upon completion and acceptance by the customer, the amounts recognised as contract assets are reclassified to trade receivables. The expected credit loss on contract assets is considered very low and hence no provision for credit loss is recorded in respect of contract assets.

Revenue includes the income of the actual operations measured at fair value and adjusted for discounts given.

EUR 1,000	Revenue by geographical location of customer		Non-current assets by location of assets		Capital expenditure	
	31.3.2022	31.3.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Europe	394,702	355,378	88,088	450,282	16,392	15,637
South America	103,306	60,964	7,230	4,888	2,919	884
North America	477,986	343,805	80,669	62,854	11,838	10,367
APAC	214,012	249,336	53,230	44,803	13,157	8,463
Total	1,190,006	1,009,483	229,216	562,828	44,306	35,351

Non-current assets consist of goodwill, intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment in associate company and available-for-sale financial assets.

Major Customers

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	% of revenue	31.3.2021	% of revenue
Customer 1	160,635	13.5	133,169	13.2
Customer 2	157,704	13.3	118,472	11.7
Customer 3	139,816	11.7	101,380	10.0
Customer 4	77,355	6.5	112,204	11.1
Total	535,510	45.0	465,225	46.0
Group Revenue	1,190,006		1,009,483	

1.2 Other operating income and other income

Accounting policy

Income related to other than normal business is recognised as other operating income. Such items are, for example, scrap sales and claims received from insurance companies.

Other income includes items such as profit on sale of items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, foreign currency exchange differences and government grants.

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. Government grants, which have been received to compensate realised costs, are recognised as other income through profit or loss over the period to match them with the costs that they are compensating. Government grants relating to the purchase of property, plant and equipment are included in non-current liabilities as deferred income and are credited to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the expected lives of the related assets and presented within other income.

Other operating income

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Scrap Sales	11,540	2,067
Miscellaneous Income	14,705	623
Total	26,245	2,690

Other income

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Government grants	1,882	723
Foreign currency exchange differences	711	3,561
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipments	0	164
Group Revenue	2,593	4,448

1.3 Materials and services

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Purchases during the financial period	766,282	618,145
Change in inventories, increase (+) or decrease (-)	-41,236	-25,412
Raw materials and consumables	725,046	592,733
Increase/decrease in inventories of finished goods and work in progress	-2,017	-9,039
Total	723,029	583,694

1.4 Employee Benefit Expenses

Accounting policy

Employee benefits include short-term employee benefits, termination benefits, post-employment benefits and other long-term employee benefits.

Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are wages and salaries, fringe benefits, annual leaves and bonuses.

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed within 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as short term employee benefits. The obligation towards the same is measured at the expected cost of accumulating compensated absences as the additional amount expected to be paid as a result of the unused entitlement as at the year end.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are based on the termination of employment rather than employee service. These comprise severances.

Post-employment benefits

Post-employment benefits will be payable after the completion of employment. They comprise pensions or other post-employment benefits, for example, life insurance or health care benefits.

Post-employment benefit arrangements are classified either as defined benefit arrangements or defined contribution arrangements. For defined contribution arrangements, the Group pays fixed contributions to a separate external unit and the Group has no obligation to pay supplementary contributions if the recipient of the contributions is unable to meet the payment of the benefits. Payments to defined contribution arrangements are recognised through profit or loss as incurred.

Defined benefit arrangement

The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The Group's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of government bonds. Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet. Past-service costs are recognised immediately in incomestatement of profit and loss.

Companies within the group operate various pension schemes. The schemes are generally fully or partly funded through payments to insurance companies or trustee-administered funds. The group has both defined benefit and defined contribution plans.

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit pension obligations are analysed as follows:

Employee benefit obligations 2021-22

EUR 1,000	Present value of obligations	Net value of plan assets	Net defined benefit liability / assets
Carrying value of 1 April 2021	12892	1345	11547
Current service cost	1114	0	1114
Settlement (Gain) / Loss	0	0	0
Interest expense (+) / income (-)	635	56	579
Total included employee costs	1749	56	1693
Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions	275	0	275
Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	-387	0	-387
Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments	1220	0	1220
Total remeasurement gains and losses (+) included in other comprehensive income	1107	0	1107
Benefit paid	-677	-88	-591
Translation difference	-533	0	-533
Carrying value of 31 March 2022	14538	1313	13225

Employee benefit obligations 2020-21

EUR 1,000	Present value of obligations	Net value of plan assets	Net defined benefit liability / assets
Carrying value of 1 April 2020	10832	1359	9473
Current service cost	782	0	782
Settlement (Gain) / Loss	55	0	55
Interest expense (+) / income (-)	511	70	441
Total included employee costs	1347	70	1278
Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions	189	0	189
Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	399	0	399
Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments	407	0	407
Total remeasurement gains and losses (+) included in other comprehensive income	995	0	995
Benefit paid	-866	-84	-782
Translation difference	583	0	583
Carrying value of 31 March 2021	12892	1345	11547

Actuarial assumptions	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Discount rate %	7.0% and 8.3%	7.0%
Rate of salary increase %	5.5% and 7.0%	7% and 6.08%
Expected average remaining working years of participant	8.10 to 10.86	8.10 to 10.86

Sensitivity Analysis

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Increase in discount rate by 0.5%	-607	-564
decrease in discount rate by 0.5%	1,026	933

Other long-term employee benefits

Group's other long-term employee benefits include, among other things, service year awards and leave benefits based on long-term employment.

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed beyond 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as other long term employee benefits. The Company's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of government bonds. Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Past-service costs are recognised immediately in incomestatement of profit and loss.

Other personnel expenses

Other personnel expenses include e.g. expenses related to occupational safety, expenses of occupational health care services and workplace dining and transportation arranged by the employer.

Employee Benefit Expenses

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Wages and salaries	297,399	246,875
Defined contribution pension plans	1,693	1,277
Other personnel expenses	38,532	33,315
Total	337,624	281,467

Governments in various parts of the world have instituted employment protection schemes during the shut down period due to COVID-19 and bear part of the employee costs. Employee benefit expenses are net of amount received under such government protection schemes.

Number of personnel

	At the end of the period		Average	
	31.03.2022	31.03.2021	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Europe	10,223	9,675	10,177	8,731
South America	2,597	2,424	2,554	1,848
North America	12,357	10,084	10,876	9,560
APAC	3,575	4,263	3,774	3,534
Total	28,752	26,446	27,381	23,673

1.5 Other Operating Expenses

Accounting policy

Indirect expenses of operations excluding employee benefit expenses are recognised as other operating expenses.

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Electricity, water and fuel	8,901	7,007
Repairs and Maintenance	20,527	17,856
Consumption of stores and spare parts	4,550	3,221
Conversion charges	5,560	7,059
Lease rent	2,184	1,952
Rates & taxes	1,158	1,422
Insurance	3,036	1,737
Travelling	5,742	2,607
Freight & forwarding	23,397	11,187
Bad debts/advances written off	131	20
Legal & professional expenses	16,540	11,856
Loss on disposal of foreign operation	-	497
Miscellaneous expenses	21,413	18,225
Total	113,139	84,646

1.6 Income Taxes, including Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

Accounting policy

Group's income taxes include taxes of Group companies calculated based on the taxable profit for the period, and adjustments for previous periods as well as the change in deferred income taxes. The income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except for the items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in profit or loss due to the accrual differences and items that are never taxable or tax-deductible. The current tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred taxes are provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, if the deferred tax arises from initial recognition of an asset or a liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit/loss, it is not accounted for. Deferred tax is determined to reflect the expected manner of recovery or settlement and using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences arising from investments in subsidiaries, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group, and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities have been offset to the extent they relate to the same governing taxation laws.

Use of estimates

Management judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes and the deferred tax assets. Deferred tax assets are provided on tax losses as well as on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities, and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable based on the management judgment that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilised and is reviewed at each reporting period. Amendments in the regulations and practice related to taxation may also have an effect on the management judgment.

Income taxes

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Income taxes for the financial year	13,879	5,604
Adjustments for prior years	-1,185	-2,012
Changes in deferred taxes	-4,831	-3,512
Total	7,863	80

Deferred tax assets 2021-2022

EUR 1,000	31.03.2021	Recognised through profit or loss	Recognised through other comprehensive income	Exchange rate differences, reclassifications and other changes	31.03.2022
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	5,064	786	0	1,017	6,867
Inventories	2,031	245	0	317	2,593
Employee benefits	4,146	350	266	797	5,559
Provisions and other accruals	2,981	474	0	613	4,068
Unabsorbed depreciation and Tax losses	7,359	601	0	778	8,738
Other temporary differences	-4,755	713	-339	485	-3,896
Total deferred tax assets	16,826	3,169	-73	4,007	23,929

Deferred tax liabilities 2021-2022

EUR 1,000	31.03.2021	Recognised through profit or loss	Recognised through other comprehensive income	Exchange rate differences, reclassifications and other changes	31.03.2022
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	2,405	4505	-	12030	18,940
Inventories	-98	-137	-	194	-41
Employee benefits	-239	-22	0	31	-230
Provisions and other accruals	-98	9	-	-12	-101
Other temporary differences	15,728	-6017	-	8561	18,272
Total deferred tax liabilities	17,698	-1662	-	20804	36,840

Deferred tax assets 2020-2021

EUR 1,000	31.03.2020	Recognised through profit or loss	Recognised through other comprehensive income	Exchange rate differences, reclassifications and other changes	31.03.2021
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	2,148	320	-	2,596	5,064
Inventories	353	-921	-	2,599	2,031
Employee benefits	3,200	994	253	-301	4,146
Provisions and other accruals	2,418	539	-	24	2,981
Unabsorbed depreciation and Tax losses	4,523	2,516	-	320	7,359
Other temporary differences	3,980	-2,759	-2,290	-3,686	-4,755
Total deferred tax assets	16,622	689	-2,037	1,552	16,826

Deferred tax liabilities 2020-2021

EUR 1,000	31.03.2020	Recognised through profit or loss	Recognised through other comprehensive income	Exchange rate differences, reclassifications and other changes	31.03.2021
Property, plant and equipment	3,712	-2,759	-	1,452	2,405
Inventories	-1,943	-193	-	2,038	-98
Employee benefits	-186	-20	-	-33	-239
Provisions and other accruals	-483	345	-	40	-98
Other temporary differences	18,917	-195	-	-2,994	15,728
Total deferred tax liabilities	20,017	-2,823	-	503	17,698

*Refer note 4.3 for addition due to business combination

Tax losses at the end of the financial year

EUR million	Tax losses		Deferred tax asset recognised on the statement of financial position		Deferred tax asset not recognised on the statement of financial position**	
	31.03.2022	31.03.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Losses without expiration date	115.8	103.9	7.6	7.2	90.8	79.5
Losses with expiration date	35.4	23.9	0.2	0.1	34.8	23.4
Total	151.2	127.8	7.8	7.3	125.6	102.9

**The deferred tax asset not recognised on the statement of financial position relates to tax loss carry-forwards whose future utilisation is uncertain.

2. Operating Assets and Liabilities

2.1 Intangible Assets

Accounting policy

Goodwill

Goodwill arising from a business combination is recognised as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the amount of any noncontrolling interests in the acquiree and any previously held equity interests in the acquiree, over the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. Goodwill is not amortised but is tested annually for the impairment. Possible impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss immediately as incurred.

Customer relationships

Existing customer relationships are recognised at fair value at the date of acquisition.

Other intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially recognised in the statement of financial position at acquisition cost if their cost can be determined reliably and it is probable that they will bring economic benefits for the Group. The cost of an intangible asset comprises the purchase price and all costs that can be directly attributed to preparing an asset for its intended use. Other intangible assets in the Group include patents and software licenses among others.

Intangible assets that have limited useful lives are amortised on a straight-line basis in the statement of comprehensive income during their known or estimated useful lives. Amortisation is commenced when asset is available for use. An asset which is not yet available for use is tested annually for impairment.

Intangible assets' acquisitions in progress

Software projects under preparation and implementation are presented under acquisitions in progress.

Amortisation periods for Intangible assets

Other intangible assets	3-5 years
Customer relationships	5-10 years

Amortisation ceases when an intangible asset is classified as held for sale.

Research and development costs

Research costs are recognised in profit or loss.

If development costs meet certain capitalisation criteria, they are presented in the statement of financial position under Other intangible assets and are amortised over their useful lives. All the Group's development costs are expensed as there is insufficient indication of future economic benefits in the development phase of projects.

Intangible assets as at March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Goodwill	Customer relationships & contracts	Software	Other intangible assets	Intangible assets acquisition in progress	Total
Acquisition cost 1.4.2021	239,237	264,693	10,552	8,362	80	522,924
+/- Currency translation differences	8,521	-6,813	515	-26	1	2,198
+ Additions	0	0	262	0	1,087	1,349
+ Business combinations	535	0	0	0	0	535
- Disposals	0	0	-159	0	0	-159
+/- Reclassifications	0	0	899	0	-899	0
Acquisition cost 31.3.2022	248,293	257,880	12,069	8,336	269	526,847
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 1.4.2021	0	107,882	8,256	4,391	0	120,529
+/- Currency translation differences	0	-2,271	493	-28	0	-1,806
- Disposals	0	0	-159	0	0	-159
+ Amortisation	0	28,966	1,366	1,009	0	31,341
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 31.3.2022	0	134,577	9,956	5,372	0	149,905
Carrying amount 31.3.2022	248,293	123,303	2,113	2,964	269	376,942

Intangible assets as at March 31, 2021

EUR 1,000	Goodwill	Customer relationships	Software	Other intangible assets	Intangible assets acquisition in progress	Total
Acquisition cost 1.4.2020	239,598	274,737	10,445	8,520	54	533,354
+/- Currency translation differences	-361	-3,850	-397	-158	0	-4,766
+ Additions	0	0	272	0	418	690
+ Business combinations	0	0	0	0	0	0
- Disposals	0	-6,194	-160	0	0	-6,354
+/- Reclassifications	0	0	392	0	-392	0
Acquisition cost 31.3.2021	239,237	264,693	10,552	8,362	80	522,924
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 1.4.2020	0	82,186	7,196	3,477	0	92,859
+/- Currency translation differences	0	-3,001	-385	-112	0	-3,499
- Disposals	0	-1,858	-57	0	0	-1,915
+ Amortisation	0	30,555	1,502	1,027	0	33,084
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 31.3.2021	0	107,882	8,256	4,391	0	120,529
Net carrying amount 31.3.2021	239,237	156,811	2,296	3,971	80	402,395

2.2 Impairment Testing

Accounting policy

The principles of impairments of intangible assets

The Group assesses at least annually whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. In addition, goodwill and unfinished intangible assets are tested for impairment annually regardless of any indication of impairment. An impairment loss is recognised when an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is immediately recognised in profit or loss. The impairment loss of a cash-generating unit is recognised first as a reduction of the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then proportionally as a reduction of unit's other assets. The useful life of the asset to be amortised is reassessed at the recognition of the impairment loss. Recognition of an impairment loss reduces Group's profit and thus equity, but it has no effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

A previously recognised impairment loss for assets other than goodwill is reversed in a subsequent period if there has been a significant positive change in the estimates used to determine an asset's recoverable amount. An impairment loss can be reversed to the amount that would have been the carrying value of the asset, had no impairment loss been recognised. An impairment loss for goodwill is not reversed under any circumstances.

Use of estimates

The execution of the annual impairment test has required management to make assumptions and estimates to measure the recoverable amounts of the cash-generating units.

Allocation of goodwill

For impairment testing purposes the Group has allocated goodwill of EUR 239.6 million to the cash-generating units. The Group consists of one business area (reporting operating segment), Wiring Systems.

Determination of cash flows

The Group performs the annual impairment testing of goodwill at each financial reporting date. An impairment test of a cash-generating unit is performed by comparing its recoverable amount to its carrying amount. The recoverable amount is the cash generating unit's fair value less costs of disposal or its value in use, whichever is higher. For goodwill testing purposes the recoverable amount is based on value in use which is determined by discounted future net cash flows.

The expected future net cash flows consist of two components: 5-year financial forecasts made by the business management and extrapolated cash flows after the forecast period (so called terminal value). The net sales and profitability estimates used in the forecasts are based on customer-specific estimates, future outlooks and previous experience. Estimates related to long-term profitability aim to take into account a normalised, sustainable level of profitability. Terminal value growth rate, 1.5 %-point, used in the calculations reflects both expected growth and inflation of each cash-generating unit's area in the long term, and is not expected to exceed the forecasted long-term growth of the industry.

The discount rate used to determine the recoverable amount is the weighted average cost of capital (WACC). Discount rates are determined separately for each cash-generating unit, reflecting the impact of different businesses and different countries on the expected return of equity. In the determination of the weighted average cost of capital (WACC), the target debt to equity ratio and the effect of indebtedness to the cost of equity have been taken into account. WACC used are in range 8% to 15%.

The impairment test performed indicates that the recoverable amounts of Group's cash-generating units exceed the respective carrying amounts including goodwill and there is no need for goodwill impairment.

The Group has prepared sensitivity analysis assuming that the average operating profit (EBIT) level would decrease during the forecast period and thereafter, or, the terminal value growth would decrease, or that the discount rate would increase. The recoverable amounts of all cash-generating units still exceeded their carrying values.

2.3 Property, Plant and Equipment

Accounting policy

Property, plant and equipment are measured at original acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The original purchase price of the acquisition is composed of direct expenditure incurred.

Borrowing costs are activated into acquisition cost of asset, if the asset meets the conditions set under IAS 23 standard. During the reporting and comparison period the Group did not have such assets.

Subsequent costs are added to the carrying amount of the asset only if there is sufficient evidence that they bring future economic benefits for the Group and if their cost can be determined reliably.

Assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis during their estimated useful lives. Land areas are not depreciated.

Depreciation periods for items of property, plant and equipment

Buildings and constructions	5–20 years
Machinery and equipment	3–10 years
Other tangible assets	5 years

The estimated useful lives and residual values of assets are reviewed at the end of each financial year, and if they differ significantly from previous estimates, depreciation periods are adjusted accordingly.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment ceases when an asset is classified as held for sale.

Gains from sales of items of property, plant and equipment are included in other income and losses from sales in other operating expenses.

Impairments of property, plant and equipment

The Group assesses at least annually whether there is any indication that an item of property, plant and equipment may be impaired. The review is in practise carried out based on pool of assets. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount is the asset's fair value less costs of disposal or its value in use, whichever is higher. The recoverable amount is based on the discounted estimated future net cash flows at the time of review. An impairment loss is recognised when an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss and it is included in Depreciation, amortisation and impairment in comprehensive income. The useful life of the asset to be depreciated is reassessed at the recognition of the impairment loss.

An impairment loss is reversed in a subsequent period if there has been a significant positive change in the estimates used to determine an asset's recoverable amount. An impairment loss can be reversed to the amount that would have been the carrying value of the asset, had no impairment loss been recognised.

Property, plant and equipment as at March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Land areas	Buildings and Constructions	Machinery and equipment	Other tangible assets	Advance payments and constructions in progress	Total
Acquisition cost 1.4.2021	4,181	38,454	138,108	9,730	7,917	198,390
+/- Currency translation differences	182	1,267	9,793	1,039	474	12,755
+ Additions	547	2,748	4,645	1,032	33,989	42,961
+ Business combinations	-	-	1,854	-	-	1,854
- Disposals	-	-14	-3,930	-176	-	-4,120
+/- Reclassifications	1,660	2,016	20,068	1,147	-24,891	0
Acquisition cost 31.3.2022	6,570	44,471	170,538	12,772	17,489	251,840
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 1.4.2021	-	4,046	68,798	5,349	-	78,193
+/- Currency translation differences	-	762	8,585	844	-	10,191
+ Accumulated amortisation on disposals and reclassifications	-	-13	-2,986	-166	-	-3,165
+ Depreciation	-	2,839	22,715	1,813	-	27,367
Impairments 31.3.2022	-	7,634	97,112	7,840	-	112,586
Carrying amount 31.3.2022	6,570	36,837	73,426	4,932	17,489	139,254

Property, plant and equipment as at March 31, 2021

EUR 1,000	Land areas	Buildings and Constructions	Machinery and equipment	Other tangible assets	Advance payments and constructions in progress	Total
Acquisition cost 1.4.2020	4,156	28,433	127,594	8,149	11,140	179,472
+/- Currency translation differences	25	194	-8,533	249	-221	-8,286
+ Additions	-	1,994	6,691	1,416	24,559	34,660
- Disposals	-	-12	-7,025	-419	-	-7,456
+/- Reclassifications	-	7,845	19,381	335	-27,561	0
Acquisition cost 31.3.2021	4,181	38,454	138,108	9,730	7,917	198,390
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 1.4.2020	-	1,295	60,787	3,511	-	65,593
+/- Currency translation differences	-	188	-7,406	334	-	-6,884
+ Accumulated amortisation on disposals and reclassifications	-	-12	-3,361	-284	-	-3,657
+ Depreciation	-	2,575	18,778	1,788	-	23,141
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 31.3.2021	-	4,046	68,798	5,349	-	78,193
Net carrying amount 31.3.2021	4,181	34,408	69,310	4,381	7,917	120,197

2.4 Right-of-use assets

Accounting policy

The group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets are recognised at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and if necessary any accumulated impairment. The cost of a right-of-use asset comprises the present value of the outstanding lease payments, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs and an estimate of costs to be incurred in dismantling or removing the underlying asset. In this context, if the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the lessee at the end of the lease term or if the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the lessee will exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated to the end of the useful life of the underlying asset. Otherwise, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Impairments of right-of-use assets

The group assesses the recoverability of the carrying value of right-of-use assets at each reporting date. If events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss and it is included in Depreciation, amortisation and impairment.

An impairment loss is reversed in a subsequent period if there has been a significant positive change in the estimates used to determine an asset's recoverable amount. An impairment loss can be reversed to the amount that would have been the carrying value of the asset, had no impairment loss been recognised.

Use of estimates

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. The Group has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination.

Right-of-use assets as at March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Land areas	Buildings and Constructions	Machinery and equipment	Other tangible assets	Total
Acquisition cost on April 01, 2021	254	40,756	876	1,112	42,998
+/- Currency translation differences	15	2,380	87	23	2,505
+ Additions	-	13,368	599	516	14,483
- Disposals, reclassifications and change in value due to change in agreements	-	-432	-214	-171	-817
Acquisition cost on 31.3.2022	269	56,072	1,348	1,480	59,169
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 1.4.2021	6	14,628	303	400	15,337
+/- Currency translation differences	1	1,329	17	21	1,368
+ Accumulated amortisation on disposals and reclassifications	-	-432	-214	-171	-817
+ Depreciation	11	9,412	318	413	10,154
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 31.3.2022	18	24,937	424	663	26,042
Carrying amount 31.3.2022	251	31,135	924	817	33,127

Right-of-use assets as at March 31, 2021

EUR 1,000	Land areas	Buildings and Constructions	Machinery and equipment	Other tangible assets	Total
Recognised on April 01, 2020	0	35,573	376	802	36,751
+/- Currency translation differences	0	-767	6	-29	-790
+ Additions	254	11,712	494	691	13,151
- Disposals, reclassifications and change in value due to change in agreements	-	-5,762	-	-352	-6,114
Acquisition cost 31.3.2021	254	40,756	876	1,112	42,998
Accumulated amortisation impairments 1.4.2020	0	8,463	117	351	8,931
+/- Currency translation differences	0	501	3	-21	483
+ Accumulated amortisation on disposals and reclassifications	-	-2,910	-	-333	-3,243
+ Depreciation	6	8,574	183	403	9,166
Accumulated amortisation and impairments 31.3.2021	6	14,628	303	400	15,337
Carrying amount 31.3.2021	248	26,128	573	712	27,661

2.5 Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are investments in antique arts. These are valued at cost less impairment as the fair value cannot be reliably determined.

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Available-for-sale financial assets	48	48
Total	48	48

2.6 Investment in associate company

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Investment in associated companies	12,525	10,504
Share of profit for the financial year	573	4,136
Dividend	-2,670	-1,735
Currency translation differences	872	-380
Investment in associated companies at the end	11,300	12,525

More information about associated company can be found in note 4.5.

2.7 Non-Current Other Receivables and Liabilities

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Other receivables	2,864	2,308
Total	2,864	2,308

Non-current other receivables include receivables related to customer long term assets, advances and indemnification assets.

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Other liabilities	13,582	11,666
Government Grants	4,277	1,581
Total	17,859	13,247

Non-current other liabilities include liabilities related to long term employee benefits and indemnification liabilities which have a corresponding indemnification asset.

2.8 Inventories

Accounting policy

Inventories are measured at acquisition cost or the net realisable value, whichever is lower. Raw material costs comprise all purchase costs including freight costs. Cost of finished goods and work in progress includes, in addition to raw material expenses, direct labour and other direct expenses and also a proportion of indirect expenses of production.

In Group acquisition cost is determined on the basis of the weighted average cost formula. The net realisable value is the selling price less estimated costs of completion and selling the product.

Use of estimates

Group regularly reviews inventories for obsolescence and turnover, and for a possible reduction in net realisable value below cost, and recognises obsolescence when necessary. Such reviews require estimates of future demand for products. Possible changes in these estimates may cause adjustments in inventory valuation in future periods.

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Raw materials and supplies	152,174	102,448
Work in progress	23,890	21,450
Finished goods	36,323	32,691
Other inventories	6,584	5,710
Total	218,971	162,299

2.9 Trade Receivables and Other Receivables

Accounts receivable arise when the Group delivers products and services directly to a customer.

Prepayments and accrued income is income, of which no payment has been received.

Other receivables include e.g. value added tax related receivables.

Current tax assets include taxes receivable related to the income of the year.

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Trade receivables	169,569	160,058
Other receivables	20,802	4,382
Prepayments and accrued income	18,449	15,605
Current tax assets	7,172	6,285
Total	215,992	186,330

Other receivables and prepayments and accrued income consist of following items

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
from employee benefits	390	1,125
from other operating expenses	7,350	4,332
Derivative financial instruments (Refer Note 3.1)	3,558	1,118
from value added tax	8,139	6,821
from taxes	14,780	1,063
from unbilled revenue	1,276	1,650
from other items	3,757	3,319
Total	39,250	19,428

2.10 Trade Payables and Other Non-Interest Bearing Liabilities

Trade payables are liabilities arisen from the received goods including raw materials, supplies, outsourced services and related items.

Advances received include, for example, the advance payments of undelivered products or services received from customers.

Accruals and deferred income include

- Payments received from such income that is realised on an accrual basis in future financial years, unless recognised into advances received.
- Accrued expenses which are not paid, unless recognised into trade payables.
- Future expenses and losses, unless recognised into provisions or deducted from the carrying value of the asset.

Other liabilities include e.g. value added tax related liabilities.

Current tax liabilities include taxes payable related to the income of the year.

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Trade payables	199,443	188,934
Advances received	4,582	1,863
Other liabilities	22,001	13,386
Accruals and deferred income	41,068	34,139
Current tax liabilities	6,572	3,157
Total	273,666	241,479

Other liabilities and accruals and deferred income consist of following items

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
from employee benefits	36,113	31,460
from other operating expenses	15,069	7,928
from financial items	4,109	2,307
Derivative financial instruments (Refer Note 3.1)	-	-
from value added tax	3,940	3,102
from taxes	3,838	2,730
Total	63,069	47,527

2.11 Provisions

Accounting policy

A provision is recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, the obligation is likely to entail future expenses, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the costs necessary to settle the obligation. If a reimbursement can be obtained from a third party for part of the obligation, the reimbursement is treated as a separate asset when it is practically certain that such reimbursement will be received. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit or loss net of any reimbursement.

A restructuring provision is recognised only if a detailed and formal plan has been prepared and those affected by it have been informed of its main features. A provision is not recognised on expenditure associated with the Group's continuing operations.

Additional information about provision for pension expenses is presented in note 1.4 Employee Benefit Expenses.

A warranty provision is recognised when a product, which contains a warranty clause, is sold. The warranty provision is estimated on the basis of past experience of warranty costs.

Provisions do not include any restructuring costs.

Use of estimates

The Group is a defendant in some court cases arising from its business operations. A provision is recorded when an unfavourable result is probable and the loss can be determined with reasonable certainty. The final result can differ from these estimates.

EUR 1,000	Other non-current provisions		Other current provisions	
	31.03.2022	31.03.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Provisions at the beginning	8,610	8,308	1,540	-
+/- Currency translation differences	0	-1	47	-
+ Additions	4	368	984	1,540
- Reversed / Deletion	0	-65	-	-
Provisions at the end	8,614	8,610	2,571	1,540

3. Capital Structure and Financial Expenses

3.1 Classification, Accounting and Valuation Principles, Carrying Amounts and Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities by Valuation Categories

Accounting policy

Classification, accounting and valuation principles

The principles Group applies in classifying, recognising, derecognising and valuing of financial assets and liabilities are presented below.

The financial assets of Group are classified into the following categories:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
- Available-for-sale financial assets
- Loans and other receivables

The classification of financial assets takes place on the basis of their purpose at initial recognition. The criteria for classification is re-evaluated on each closing date. Transaction costs are included in the initial carrying amount of the financial asset for assets which are not recognised at fair value through profit and loss. All purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date. Financial assets are derecognised when Group has lost the contractual rights to the cash flow of the financial asset or when the risks and rewards of ownership have been substantially transferred outside Group.

The financial liabilities of Group are classified into the following categories:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss
- Financial liabilities at amortised cost (other financial liabilities)

Transaction costs are included in the original carrying amount of financial liabilities at amortised cost. Financial liabilities are classified as current unless Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after end of the reporting period. Group derecognises a financial liability (or part of it) only when it is extinguished, i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

Fair value hierarchy

A number of Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values. For Group this applies primarily to financial assets and liabilities.

For financial instruments that are measured in the statement of financial position at fair value, IFRS requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the fair value measurement hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy is based on the source of inputs used in determining fair values (used in the valuation techniques) as follows:

- Level 1: fair values are based on quoted price in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: fair values are based on market rates and prices, discounted future cash flows etc.
- Level 3: for assets and liabilities in level three, there is no reliable market source available and thus fair value measurement cannot be based on observable market data.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, Group uses observable market data to the extent possible.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets which have been designated in this category or which have not been classified in any other category. Unless the intention is to sell them within 12 months of the end of the reporting period, they are included in non-current assets.

Group's investments in other companies are classified as financial assets available-for-sale. Equity investments in unlisted companies are included in this category.

Since in the absence of functioning markets the fair value of these investments cannot be determined reliably, they are measured at acquisition cost less any impairment. Thus these investments are classified in the fair value hierarchy to level 3. Group has no intention for now to dispose of these investments.

Trade receivables and other receivables

Trade receivables and other receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payment dates that are not quoted in active markets. They arise when Group provides goods or services directly to a debtor. Trade receivables and other receivables are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Trade receivables and other receivables are included in non-current assets, except for maturities less than 12 months after the closing date. Non-current trade receivables and other receivables are presented under trade receivables and other receivables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Group utilises selectively client and/or country specific factoring arrangements when it is considered beneficial for example due to long payment terms. Sold trade receivables are derecognised only up to the amount for which the risks and benefits have been transferred outside Group. The carrying amounts of trade receivables and other receivables are equal to their fair values, as the effect of discounting cash flows is not relevant considering their maturity.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and similar investments. These investments include highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less from the acquisition date.

Financial Instrument

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a. The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b. Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the group. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a. The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b. The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the group recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income in statement of profit and loss using the EIR method.

Debt instrument at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the group may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The group has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Equity investments

All equity investments in scope of IFRS 9 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 3 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the group may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The group makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the group decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the group may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss

In the consolidated statement of financial position all derivative financial instruments, to which hedge accounting is not applied and which are not financial guarantee contracts, are included in this category. These instruments are classified as held for trading. There are no items in the consolidated statement of financial position that would be classified at initial recognition on the basis of IFRS 9 fair value option to this category or which would be classified upon this category on the basis of continuous trading.

Derivatives are used for hedging risks from fluctuations in currency exchange rates, interest rates and the price of copper. Group uses currency and copper forwards and interest rate swaps in its risk management.

Derivative contracts are recognised initially at fair value and later recognised at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Fair value is determined by using prevailing quoted market rates and applicable valuation methods for each type of derivative as follows:

- The fair value of currency and copper derivatives is determined as the difference of the fair value of the derivatives at the end of the reporting period and the fair value at the time the contract was made.
- The fair value of interest rate swaps is determined as the present value of the related future cash flows.

Derivatives are classified in the fair value hierarchy on level 2, because their valuation is based on observable market inputs.

Realised and unrealised gains and losses from changes in the fair values of copper derivatives are recognised in profit or loss as incurred since Group does not apply hedge accounting to these instruments.

Hedge accounting is applied to currency derivatives. The impacts on profit or loss arising from changes in the value of interest rate swaps and currency derivatives which are effective hedges, are presented in a manner consistent with the hedged item.

Derivative instruments are included according to their nature in current assets (prepayments and accrued income) or current liabilities (accruals and deferred income) on the consolidated statement of financial position.

At the end of the reporting period 31.3.2022 Group did not have financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss other than derivatives. There were no changes in the valuation principles or methods during the reporting period.

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through other comprehensive income

The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised in OCI in the cash flow hedge reserve, while any ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

The Group uses forward currency contracts as hedges of its exposure to foreign currency risk in forecast transactions and firm commitments.

The amounts recognised in OCI are accounted for, depending on the nature of the underlying hedged transaction. The amount recognised in OCI is reclassified to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment in the same period or periods during which the hedged cash flows affect profit or loss.

If the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised without replacement or rollover (as part of the hedging strategy), or if its designation as a hedge is revoked, or when the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI remains separately in equity until the forecast transaction occurs or the foreign currency firm commitment is met.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost (other financial liabilities)

Financial liabilities consist of loans taken out by Group, lease liabilities and trade payables. Loans and trade payables are initially recognised at fair value. Lease liabilities are initially recognised at present value of future lease payments. Any transaction costs are included in the historical carrying amount. After initial recognition other financial liabilities are recognised at amortised cost. Any difference between net proceeds received and later amortisations is recognised as interest cost over the loan period using the effective interest method.

The fair values of interest bearing loans are based on present values of future cash flows. The discount rate is the rate that Group would have to pay for an equal loan at the end of the reporting period. The total interest rate consists of a risk-free rate and a company specific risk premium. The carrying amounts of trade payables and other current financial liabilities are equal to their fair values, as the effect of discounting cash flows is not relevant considering their maturity.

Derecognition

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a passthrough arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Master netting agreements and similar arrangements

Group enters into derivatives' agreements with counterparties following ISDA-agreements. The amounts owed by each counterparty on a single day regarding all transactions outstanding in same currency are aggregated into a single net amount payable by one party to the other. In case of a credit event like default, all outstanding transactions under the agreement are terminated and only one amount is payable to settle all transactions. Derivative assets and liabilities cannot be offset in the consolidated statement of financial position as ISDA-agreements do not meet the criteria for offsetting.

Master netting agreements and similar arrangements

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Derivative Assets		
Gross amounts of financial assets in the statement of financial position	3,558	565
Related financial instruments that are not offset	3,558	565
Total	0	0
Derivative liabilities		
Gross amounts of financial liabilities in the statement of financial position	0	0
Related financial instruments that are not offset	0	0
Total	0	0

Classification of financial assets and liabilities by valuation category as at March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Financial assets and liabilities through profit or loss	Derivatives under hedge accounting	Trade receivables and other receivables	Available-for-sale financial assets	Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	Carrying amounts of statement of financial position's items	Fair values of statement of financial position's items	Fair value hierarchy level
Non-current financial assets								
Available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	48	-	48	48	Level 3
Other non-current financial assets	-	-	1,236	-	-	1,236	1,236	Level 3
Total non-current financial assets	-	0	1,236	48	-	1,284	1,284	
Current financial assets								
Trade receivables	-	0	169,569	-	-	169,569	169,569	Level 3
Currency derivatives	-	3,558	-	-	-	3,558	3,558	Level 2
Commodity derivatives	-	331	-	-	-	331	331	Level 2
Other current financial assets	-	0	20,802	-	-	20,802	20,802	Level 3
Cash and cash equivalents	-	0	-	-	68,507	68,507	68,507	
Total non-current financial assets	-	3,889	190,371	0	68,507	262,767	262,767	
Total financial assets	-	3,889	191,607	48	68,507	264,051	264,051	
Non-current financial liabilities								
Non-current								
Interest-bearing liabilities	-	-	-	-	130,500	130,500	130,500	Level 3
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	24,952	24,952	24,952	Level 3
Total non-current financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	155,452	155,452	155,452	
Current financial liabilities								
Current								
Interest-bearing liabilities	-	-	-	-	243,467	243,467	243,467	Level 3
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	10,668	10,668	10,668	Level 3
Trade payables and other non-interest bearing liabilities	-	-	-	-	239,317	239,317	239,317	Level 3
Total current financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	493,452	493,452	493,452	
Total financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	648,905	648,905	648,905	

Classification of financial assets and liabilities by valuation category as at March 31, 2021

EUR 1,000	Financial assets and liabilities through profit or loss	Derivatives under hedge accounting	Trade receivables and other receivables	Available- for-sale financial assets	Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	Carrying amounts of statement of financial position's items	Fair values of statement of financial position's items	Fair value hierarchy level
Non-current financial assets								
Available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	48	-	48	48	Level 3
Other non-current financial assets	-	-	584	-	-	584	584	Level 3
Total non-current financial assets	-	-	584	48	-	632	632	
Current financial assets								
Trade receivables	-	-	160,058	-	-	160,058	160,058	Level 3
Currency derivatives	-	565	-	-	-	565	565	Level 2
Commodity derivatives	-	552	-	-	-	552	552	Level 2
Other current financial assets	-	-	4,382	-	-	4,382	4,382	Level 3
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	-	68,016	68,016	68,016	
Total non-current financial assets	-	1,117	164,440	-	68,016	233,573	233,573	
Total financial assets	-	1,117	165,024	48	68,016	234,205	234,205	
Non-current financial liabilities								
Non-current								
interest-bearing liabilities	-	-	-	-	238,734	238,734	238,734	Level 3
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	21,626	21,626	21,626	Level 3
Total non-current financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	260,360	260,360	260,360	
Current financial liabilities								
Current								
interest-bearing liabilities	-	-	-	-	73,391	73,391	73,391	Level 3
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	7,546	7,546	7,546	Level 3
Trade payables and other non-interest bearing liabilities	-	-	-	-	222,065	222,065	222,065	Level 3
Total current financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	303,002	303,002	303,002	
Total financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	563,362	563,362	563,362	

3.2 Interest-Bearing Financial Liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing financial liabilities

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Loans from related parties	130,500	236,300
Loans from financial institutions	0	55
Loans from others	0	2,379
Total	130,500	238,734

Current interest-bearing financial liabilities

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Loans from related parties	150,304	40,000
Loans from financial institutions	47,163	9,538
Loans from others		853
Commercial papers	46,000	23,000
Total	243,467	73,391

Terms of interest-bearing financial liabilities

A. Loans from related parties

EUR 105.80 million (March 31, 2021: EUR 105.80 million) carrying interest rate of 6 months Euribor+ 0.75% payable by March 2023.

EUR 15.00 million (March 31, 2021: EUR 15.00 million) carrying interest rate of 6 months Euribor+ 0.75% payable by June 2023.

EUR 74.00 million (March 31, 2021: EUR 74.00 million) carrying interest rate of 6 months Euribor+ 0.75% payable by October 2023.

EUR 41.5 million (March 31, 2021: EUR 41.5 million) carrying interest rate of 6 months Euribor+ 2% payable September 2023.

EUR 40.00 million (March 31, 2021: EUR 40.00 million) carrying interest rate of 6 months Euribor+ 1.5%. Payable by June 2022.

EUR 4.50 million (March 31, 2021: Nil) carrying interest rate of 6 months Euribor+ 1.5%. Payable by June 2022.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company had borrowings amounting to Euro 105.8 million repayable in next 12 months. Subsequent to year end the Company has entered into agreement extending it by 3 years (Repayable on March 2026). Hence in opinion of the management the Company will be able to meet its liabilities and continue as a going concern. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made in the financial statements.

B. Loans from financial institutions

EUR 0.06 million (March 31, 2021: 0.06 million) carrying interest rate of 2.2% payable by January 2023

Nil (March 31, 2021: EUR 5.86 million) carrying interest rate of 4.15% payable by september 2021.

Nil (March 31, 2021: EUR 0.65 million) carrying interest rate of 4% payable by september 2021.

Nil (March 31, 2021: EUR 2.99 million) carrying interest rate of 3.85% payable by July 2021 and secured against property, plant and equipments of one of subsidiary in China.

EUR 3.3 million (March 31, 2021: Nil) carrying interest rate of 3.7% payable by July 2022.

EUR 1.4 million (March 31, 2021: Nil) carrying interest rate of 4.0% payable by June 2022.

EUR 5.7 million (March 31, 2021: Nil) carrying interest rate of 3.95% payable by July 2022.

EUR 1.4 million (March 31, 2021: Nil) carrying interest rate of 3.85% payable by August 2022.

EUR 5.3 million (March 31, 2021: Nil) carrying interest rate of 3.95% payable by June 2022.

EUR 30.0 million (March 31, 2021: Nil) carrying interest rate of 6 months Euribor +0.22% payable by June 2022.

The carrying amount of assets pledged as security for current interest-bearing financial liabilities as on 31.3.2022 are:

EUR 1,000

First charge on property plant and equipments

Second charge on property plant and equipments

C. Commercial papers

EUR 7.00 million commercial papers bearing interest rate 1 month Euribor + 0.55%.

EUR 36.00 million commercial papers bearing interest rate 3 months Euribor + 0.355%.

EUR 3.00 million commercial papers bearing interest rate 3 months Euribor + 0.5%.

3.3 Financial Income and Costs

Accounting policy

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method. Dividend income is recognised when Group's right to receive payment has been established.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Finance costs

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Interest expenses		
on long term borrowings	4,728	5,746
on factoring	2,966	1,214
on lease liabilities	2,483	2,039
Other financial expenses	1,431	958
Total	11,608	9,957

Finance income

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Other interest income	4,063	508

Total

4,063

508

3.4 Equity

Issued capital

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Authorised capital	10	10
Issued capital	3	3

Movement in issued capital

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022
As at 1.4.2020	3
Contribution by shareholders	-
As at 31.3.2021	3
Contribution by shareholders	-
As at 31.3.2022	3

The subscription price of a share received by the company in connection with share issues is credited to the share capital. The Company has only one class of equity shares. Each holder of equity is entitled to one vote per share held. The Company declares and pays dividends in Euro. The dividend, if proposed by the Board of Directors, is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their share holding.

Details of shareholders

EUR 1,000	% Holding 31.03.2022	% Holding 31.03.2021
MSSL (GB) Limited	100%	100%

B. Voluntary reserve

Movement in voluntary reserve

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022
As at 1.4.2020	0
Contribution by shareholders	330,501
As at 31.3.2021	330,501
Contribution by shareholders	0
As at 31.3.2022	330,501

The voluntary reserve is created out of non-monetary contribution by the share holder of the company. This non-monetary contribution is made out of outstanding principal amount of loan taken by the company from its share holder.

3.5 Financial Risk Management

Group is exposed in its operations to different financial risks. Financial risks are managed according to the Group Treasury Policy as approved by the Parent Company's Board of Directors. The Treasury Policy defines the main activities, common management principles, division of responsibilities as well as required control environment for Treasury and related risk management processes to be applied throughout the Group.

The Treasury of Group, organisationally located within Group Finance, provides treasury services and transactions centrally to the companies of Group. The purpose of centralising these functions is effective risk management, cost savings and optimisation of cash flows.

Currency risk

Currency risk is monitored from the perspectives of transaction, translation and economic risk. Transaction risk is related to foreign currency denominated sales and purchases, translation risk to statement of financial position's items, including investments and loans to foreign subsidiaries, and economic risk to the currency distribution of the Group's cost structure in comparison to competitors.

The objective of foreign exchange risk management is to reduce the uncertainty in the Group's profit and loss, cash flows and statement of financial position caused by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates to an acceptable level. Foreign exchange risk management shall not aim to improve profits by actively taking views on the future changes of foreign exchange rates. The main principle is to mitigate the risk first by operative means in the businesses, e.g. through commercial terms in supplier and sales contracts.

The Treasury of Group uses foreign exchange forwards to hedge against transaction risk. Significant certain or highly probable foreign exchange cash flows are hedged from transaction risk a maximum of twelve months forward. Hedging is not executed for currencies, especially in emerging countries, where hedging is expensive or derivatives' markets are underdeveloped. At the end of the reporting period Group had open currency derivatives with a nominal value of EUR 83.2 million (EUR 67.3 million as at 31.3.2021). The Group applies cash flow hedge accounting to currency derivatives. EUR 1 million (EUR 8 million as at FY2020-21) of the change in the fair value of currency derivatives under hedge accounting was recorded in Equity.

According to Group policy translation risk is not to execute equity hedging due to the fact that the translation risk only very seldom realises while the hedge itself always creates a cash flow cost. Economic risk is managed as a part of the strategy process and strategy implementation.

More information about currencies can be found in note Basis of Preparation and Accounting policies.

Group has translation risk related to profit and loss mainly in USD, PLN, CNY and BRL. According to Group policy this translation risk is not hedged. Group has also significant foreign currency denominated equity and loans classified as net investments, for example in USD, BRL, PLN and CNY. At the end of the financial year net investments to foreign entities had not been hedged.

Below are presented transaction risk positions related to the statement of financial position of the Group's most significant currency pairs, as well as the sensitivity of the Group's pre-tax profit to currency rate changes at the end of the reporting period.

2021-22

Functional currency	USD	BRL	EUR	EUR	PLN	CNY	CNY
Foreign currency	MXN	EUR	SEK	USD	EUR	USD	EUR
EUR 1,000							
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	24	8,481	619	15
Trade receivables	-	132	-	3	32,610	186	-
Trade payables	-37,362	-4,290	-393	-812	-28,759	-12	-100
Net position	-37,362	-4,157	-393	-785	12,332	793	-85
Hedges	89,295	-	-	-	-	-	0
Open position	51,933	-4,157	-393	-785	12,332	793	-85
	Change in foreign currency %						
EUR million							
Sensitivity	+10	0.4	0.0	0.1	1.1	0.1	0.0
	-10	0.5	0.0	0.1	1.4	0.1	0.0

2020-21

Functional currency	USD	BRL	EUR	EUR	PLN	CNY	CNY
Foreign currency	MXN	EUR	SEK	USD	EUR	USD	EUR
EUR 1,000							
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	54	6,346	15	5
Trade receivables	-	88	-	-	31,942	1,150	-
Trade payables	-19,219	-3,280	-504	-602	-22,832	-17	0
Net position	-19,219	-3,192	-504	-548	15,456	1,148	5
Hedges	69,731	-	-	-	-	-	-
Open position	50,512	-3,192	-504	-548	15,456	1,148	5
	Change in foreign currency %						
EUR million							
Sensitivity	+10	0.3	0.1	0.0	-1.4	-0.1	0.0
	-10	-0.4	-0.1	-0.1	1.7	0.1	0.0

Commodity risk

Group's most significant commodity risk relates to copper, which is one of the key components of material costs. Also changes in the prices of oil and other commodities may affect the material costs of Group. Changes in energy prices have no material effect on profit or loss.

The objective of Group is to manage commodity risk primarily by operative means, e.g. through commercial terms with customer and supplier contracts. According to the Treasury Policy of Group, the Group Treasury hedges 25%–75% of the net copper position. The net copper position is the amount of copper in tonnes that remains when the copper contents of fixed price purchases is subtracted from the copper contents of fixed price sales. The Group Treasury uses copper forwards to hedge the copper exposure. Changes in copper prices are transferred to customer prices based on the sales agreements with an average lag of 3-5 months.

Sensitivity of the Group's pre-tax profit arising from financial instruments to changes in the price of copper:

EUR 1,000	2021-22	2020-21
	Income statement	Income statement
+/-10% change in copper price	+/-460	+/-370

Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rate levels affect mainly the fair values of interest-bearing liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and related interest payments. The objective of interest rate risk management in Group is to optimise interest expenses and at the same time ensure that changes in interest rates do not cause unpredictable effects on the profit or loss, cash flows or statement of financial position of Group. Interest rate risk is managed by maintaining an optimal balance between the abovementioned objectives.

At the end of reporting period the Group did not have any open interest rate derivatives.

Sensitivity of the Group's pre-tax profit arising from financial instruments (excl. factoring) to changes in interest rate at the end of reporting period:

EUR 1,000	2021-22 Income statement	2020-21 Income statement
+/- 1% change in market interest rates	-2,980/+1,747	-1,384/+0

Sensitivity calculation does not take into account the impact of negative short term market rates.

Credit risk

Group's most significant credit risks are related to trade receivables. The age distribution of trade receivables is regularly monitored on the Group level, and in addition the Group companies monitor receivables per customer. The credit quality of new customers is checked and customers are granted standard payment terms only. As a part of cash management Group has some outstanding factoring arrangements in selected countries or with selected customers. At the end of the reporting period the outstanding amount of receivables in factoring arrangement was EUR 104.0 million (EUR 85.1 million as at 31.03.2021).

Collaterals are not assumed as security for receivables, and no loans are granted to parties outside the Group. An aging provision of trade receivables is recognised when there is a reasonable risk that Group will not be able to collect all receivables on the original terms. Credit risk associated with investments in the financial markets is minimised by making agreements with counterparties with high credit worthiness and by diversifying investments among several counterparties. The letters of credit and other forms of credit insurance are considered in the calculation of impairment.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Trade receivables, which were neither past due nor impaired, were EUR 144.4 million (EUR 145.8 million as at 31.03.2021) at the end of the reporting period. Of these, EUR 80.6 million (EUR 106.3 million as at 31.03.2021) were from the six largest customers, and the rest was divided between a large number of customers. No impairments of trade receivables were recognised for the six largest customers during the financial period. The most significant customers of Group are international transportation manufacturers, with which it has longstanding customer relationships. The most significant geographical concentration of credit risk to Group is in North America.

Age distribution of trade receivables

EUR 1,000	2021-22		
	Trade Receivables	Aging provision	Net
Not yet overdue	144,416	0	144,416
Falling due in 30 days or less	15,319	29	15,290
Due 31-90 days ago	3,475	4	3,471
Due over 90 days ago	4,368	1,520	2,848
Total	167,578	1,553	166,025

EUR 1,000	2020-21		
	Trade Receivables	Aging provision	Net
Not yet overdue	145,805	0	145,805
Falling due in 30 days or less	8,178	0	8,178
Due 31-90 days ago	3,558	0	3,558
Due over 90 days ago	2,613	727	1,886
Total	160,154	727	159,427

Liquidity risk

The objective of cash and liquidity management is to centralise the management of the cash and other liquid assets of Group and thereby ensure the efficient use of the Group's liquidity while avoiding liquidity risk. The Treasury of Group shall optimise the Group's cash balances to cover the short term outgoing payments plus the liquidity reserve. To manage liquidity risk, the objective is to maintain a sufficient liquidity reserve in all situations.

At the end of reporting period cash and cash equivalents totalled EUR 68.5 million (EUR 68.0 million as at March 31, 2021). The Group had also available undrawn credit facilities of EUR 51.3 million (EUR 68.5 million as at March 31, 2021).

Maturity analysis of financial liabilities 2021-2022

EUR 1,000	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	after 2026-27	Total
Bond repayments							-
Loans from related parties	40,000	89,000	18,000	-	23,500	-	170,500
Repayments of loans from financial institutions	47,162	0	-	-	-	-	47,162
Repayments of commercial papers	46,000	-	-	-	-	-	46,000
Financing costs on loans from related parties	1,529	645	477	106	0	-	2,757
Financing costs of bonds, loans from financial institutions and commercial papers	185	-	-	-	-	-	185
Total	134,876	89,645	18,477	106	23,500	-	266,604
Lease liabilities payments	9,236	7,100	5,269	4,641	3,903	3,559	33,708
Current non-interest-bearing liabilities							
Trade payables	199,443	-	-	-	-	-	199,443
Derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	-	0
Total	199,443	-	-	-	-	-	199,443
Total	343,555	96,745	23,746	4,747	27,403	3,559	499,755

Maturity analysis of financial liabilities 2020-2021

EUR 1,000	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	after 2025-26	Total
Bond repayments							-
Loans from related parties	40,000	105,800	107,000	-	23,500	-	276,300
Repayments of loans from financial institutions	10,391	55	-	-	-	-	10,446
Repayments of loans from others	-	2,379	-	-	-	-	2,379
Repayments of commercial papers	23,000	-	-	-	-	-	23,000
Financing costs on loans from related parties	4,131	2,070	834	345	106	-	7,486
Financing costs of bonds, loans from financial institutions and commercial papers	438	10	-	-	-	-	448
Total	77,960	110,315	107,834	345	23,606	-	320,059
Finance lease liabilities							
Repayments	9,411	8,351	6,385	4,648	3,445	4,597	36,837
Current non-interest-bearing liabilities							
Trade payables	188,934	-	-	-	-	-	188,934
Derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	-	0
Total	188,934	-	-	-	-	-	188,934
Total	276,305	118,665	114,219	4,993	27,051	4,597	545,830

Capital structure management

Capital structure management covers equity and net debt in the consolidated statement of financial position. The objective of managing the capital structure is to support the Group's business by ensuring normal operating conditions for the businesses and to increase the shareholder's value with a target of gaining maximum return on capital. An optimal capital structure also ensures the optimal capital costs. The capital structure can be affected by dividend distributions, share issues and loan restructurings.

4. Other Notes

4.1 Related Party Disclosures

The Group's related party comprises the Group companies and members of the parent company's Board of Directors.

During the year the Group entered into transactions, in the ordinary course of business, with related parties. Transactions entered into, include the sale and purchase of goods and services. In addition, financing transactions have been undertaken.

Samvardhana Motherson International Limited** (Formerly Motherson Sumi Systems Limited), India ("SAMIL"), through its subsidiary MSSL (GB) Limited, holds 100% of the voting shares in the Group. As a result, MSSL and their direct and indirect held subsidiaries, except for the companies forming the Group are considered as related parties.

Details of related party transactions for the year ended March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Ultimate Parent	Immediate Parent	Fellow Subsidiaries	Other related parties	Total
Revenue	2,142	7,194	11,086	348	20,769
Purchases	726	744	3,306	45	4,822
Other operating income	0	-	111	-	111
Other income	-	-	-	-	-
Other operating expenses	6,642	85	2,650	81	9,457
Interest expenses	-	1,578	1,461	-	3,039

Details of related party balances as at March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	Ultimate Parent	Immediate Parent	Fellow Subsidiaries	Other related parties	Total
Trade receivables	365	3,631	2,023	289	6,308
Other receivables	-	-	186	12	198
Trade and other payables	2,955	57	2,847	69	5,928
Loans payable	-	86,004	194,800	-	280,804

Details of related party transactions for the year ended March 31, 2021

EUR 1,000	Ultimate Parent	Immediate Parent	Fellow Subsidiaries	Other related parties	Total
Revenue	1,465	7,589	5,413	-	14,467
Purchases	386	527	2,441	-	3,354
Other operating income	0	260	230	-	490
Other income	-	-	-	-	-
Other operating expenses	4,124	192	1,153	1,277	6,746
Interest expenses	-	2,574	1,412	-	3,986

Details of related party balances as at March 31, 2021

EUR 1,000	Ultimate Parent*	Immediate Parent	Fellow Subsidiaries	Other related parties	Total
Trade receivables	525	4,239	1,772	-	6,536
Other receivables	34	-	217	-	251
Trade and other payables	1,565	412	3,125	211	5,313
Loans payable	-	81,794	194,800	-	276,594

* During FY2020-21 the company has converted loan amounting EUR 330.50 million from immediate parent entity into equity and repaid remaining loan including interest amount to immediate parent entity

** During the month of may 2022, Motherson Sumi Systems Limited ("MSSL") name was changed to Samvardhana Motherson International Limited ("SAMIL").

4.2 Group Structure

Group companies as at March 31, 2022

Company	Principal Activity	Domicile	Holding %	Votes %
MSSL Estonia WH OÜ	Administration	Estonia	100	100
PKC Group Plc	Administration	Finland	100	100
PKC Wiring Systems Oy	Administration	Finland	100	100
PK Cables do Brasil Industria e Comercio Ltda	Manufacturing	Brazil	100	100
PKC Group Canada Inc.	Sales	Canada	100	100
PKC Group APAC Limited	Administration	Hong Kong	100	100
PKC Vehicle Technology (Suzhou) Co. Ltd	Manufacturing	China	100	100
PKC Vehicle Technology (Hefei) Co., Ltd.	Manufacturing	China	50	50
PKC Vehicle Technology (Fuyang) Co., Ltd. ^)	Manufacturing	China	100	100
Hubei Zhengao PKC Automotive Wiring Company Ltd	Manufacturing	China	40	40
Jiangsu Huakai-PKC Wire Harness Co., Ltd.	Manufacturing	China	50	50
Shandong Huakai-PKC Wire Harness co., Ltd *)	Manufacturing	China	100	100
Project Del Holding S.à.r.l.	Holding	Luxembourg	100	100
AEES Manufacturera, S. De R.L. de C.V.	Administration	Mexico	100	100
Arneses y Accesorios de México, S. de R.L. de C.V.	Manufacturing	Mexico	100	100
Arneses de Ciudad Juarez, S. de R.L. de C.V.	Manufacturing	Mexico	100	100
Asesoria Mexicana Empresarial, S. de R.L. de C.V.	Administration	Mexico	100	100
Cableados del Norte II, S. de R.L. de C.V.	Manufacturing	Mexico	100	100
PKC Group de Piedras Negras, S. de R.L. de C.V.	Manufacturing	Mexico	100	100
PKC Group AEES Commercial, S. de R.L. de C.V.	Sales	Mexico	100	100
Manufacturas de Componentes Eléctricos de México S. de R.L. de C.V.	Manufacturing	Mexico	100	100
PKC Group Mexico S.A. de C.V.	Manufacturing	Mexico	100	100
PKC SEGU Systemelektrik GmbH	Manufacturing	Germany	100	100
PKC Wiring Systems Llc	Manufacturing	Serbia	100	100
TKV-sarjat Oy	Holding	Finland	100	100
Motherson Rolling Stocks S. de R.L. de C.V.	Manufacturing	Mexico	100	100
PKC Eesti AS	Administration	Estonia	100	100
PKC Group Lithuania UAB	Manufacturing	Lithuania	100	100
PKC Group Poland Sp. z o.o.	Manufacturing	Poland	100	100
OOO AEK	Manufacturing	Russia	100	100
Motherson PKC Harness Systems FZ-LLC	Manufacturing	UAE	100	100
PKC Group USA Inc.	Administration	USA	100	100
AEES Inc.	Administration	USA	100	100
AEES Power Systems Limited Partnership	Manufacturing	USA	100	100
Fortitude Industries Inc.	Manufacturing	USA	100	100
T.I.C.S. Corporation	Holding	USA	100	100
PKC Group Poland Holding Sp. z o.o.	Holding	Poland	100	100
Groclin Luxembourg S.à.r.l.	Holding	Luxembourg	100	100
Kabel Technik Polska Sp. z o.o.	Manufacturing	Poland	100	100
Motherson Rolling Stock Systems GB Limited (under liquidation)	Manufacturing	United Kingdom	100	100
Wisetime Oy	Information Technology	Finland	100	100

^) Owned by PKC Vehicle Technology (Hefei) Co., Ltd. 100%

*) Owned by Jiangsu Huakai-PKC Wire Harness Co., Ltd. 100%

4.3 Business Combinations

(A) Acquisition by Fortitude Industries Inc.

Fortitude Industries Inc., a subsidiary of the group, has successfully completed the acquisition of assets and activities of Electrical Wiring Interconnection Systems (EWIS) performed at Bombardier Transportation's manufacturing site in Huehuetoca, Mexico (BT Ensembles México) on April 30, 2021 for a consideration of USD 7.6 million.

Fortitude is part of the Rolling Stock Division which designs and manufactures electrical cabinets, power packs and electrical distribution systems for leading rolling stock manufacturers. The group has supported Bombardier's transformation process over the last years and the successful closure of this acquisition in Mexico is in alignment with the same.

Assets and Liabilities recognized as result of acquisition	EUR 1,000
Property, plant and equipment	1,854
Intangible assets	
Inventories	4,303
Trade payable	-203
Net identifiable assets acquired	5,954
<hr/>	
Calculation of goodwill / (gain on bargain purchase)	EUR 1,000
Purchase consideration	6,489
Net identifiable assets acquired	5,954
Goodwill / (gain on bargain purchase)	535

4.4 Financial information of partly owned subsidiaries:

Financial information of subsidiaries Jiangsu Huakai-PKC Wire Harness Co., Ltd., Shandong Huakai - PKC Wire Harness Co., Ltd., PKC Vehicle Technology (Hefei) Co., Ltd. and PKC Vehicle Technology (Fuyang) Co., Ltd. which have non-controlling interest, is presented in the following table. Below information is before intra-group balance eliminations.

EUR 1,000	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Non-controlling interests' holding, %	50%	50%
Non-current assets	57,370	46,253
Current assets	126,513	130,501
Non-current liabilities	1,119	1,905
Current liabilities	87,507	87,222
Net assets	95,257	87,627
Net assets attributable to non-controlling interests	47,629	43,813
Revenue	215,250	261,099
Profit	-509	12,002
Net profit allocated to non-controlling interests	-255	6,001
Net cash from operating activities	8,998	5,658
Net cash from investment activities	-13,061	-8,841
Net cash used in financing activities	4,692	8,128
Net increase (+) or decrease (-) in cash and cash equivalents	629	4,945

4.5 Financial information of associate company

EUR 1,000	Hubei Zhengao PKC Automotive Wiring Company, Ltd.	
	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
Owning %	40%	40%
Non-current assets	4,422	4,728
Current assets	43,918	59,471
Total assets	48,340	64,199
Non-Current liabilities	6	4
Current liabilities	19,123	32,777
Total liabilities	19,129	32,781
Revenue	70,176	98,894
Other operating income	178	-
Cost of Sales	-50,651	-65,588
Employee benefit expenses	-12,193	-15,509
Depreciation and amortization	-1,264	-1,046
Other operating expenses	-4,704	-4,812
Operating profit	1,542	11,939
Financial income and expenses	-203	-352
Profit before taxes	1,340	11,587
Income taxes	-25	-1,248
Profit for the period	1,315	10,339
Share of net profit of associate	573	4,136
Investment in associate	11,300	12,525

4.6 Contingent Items and Commitments

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group (e.g. outcome of on-going judicial process). A contingent liability is also a present obligation, which probably does not require payment obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. At the end of the financial year 31 March 2022 Group's contingent liabilities is EUR 1.8 million (EUR 1.2 million as at March 31, 2021) relating to labor case matters, EUR 1.1 million (March 31, 2021: EUR 1.0 million) relating to other tax matters and EUR 10.9 million (March 31, 2021: EUR 3.4 million) relating to bank guarantee provided by the group. At the end of the financial year 31 March 2022 the group's outstanding unexpired amount of capital commitments is EUR 3.9 million (EUR EUR 0.4 million million as at March 31, 2021) net of advances.

4.7 Sales of assets of Motherson Rolling Stock Systems GB Limited

"Motherson Rolling Stock Systems GB Limited" and "MSSL GB" (parent entity of MSSL Estonia) entered into an agreement on 26th October, 2020 (with retrospective effect from 28th September, 2020) to sell business of MRSS (together with the legal and beneficial title to its assets) on a going concern basis to MSSL GB UK at the book value of GBP 13.4 million.

As the business was acquired in April'19 only and PPA valuation was done on acquisition date, the book value is equivalent to the fair values on the date of sale to MSSL GB UK. The sale of business was done to simplify the legal structure at the MSSL (India) level i.e. the ultimate parent entity.

4.8 Estimation of uncertainties

A. Uncertainties arising out of Geo-Political situation in Ukraine

The ongoing geopolitical tensions in Europe leading to economic sanctions imposed by various countries have restricted economic transactions with Russia. Our presence in Russia is very limited, hence impact to the group, is not material. Indirect impacts due to supply chain restrictions and impact on energy and commodity prices are short term in nature and Group's long-term earnings are expected to generally remain unchanged. The situation however is dynamic, and the management will keep on monitoring its impact on the Group and will take necessary measures in the best interests of its stakeholders.

B. Estimation of uncertainties relating to the global health pandemic from COVID-19 (COVID-19)

The Group's operations have been impacted partially by the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic and the consequent lockdown announced by governments in many of the jurisdictions, the Group operates. Accordingly, the figures presented in the consolidated financial statements are not strictly comparable.

4.9 Events after the Financial Year

The group's management is not aware of any significant events occurring after 31 March 2022 other than mentioned above.

4.10 Rounding off

Amounts appearing as zero "0" in financial statements are below the rounding off norm adopted by the group.

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

5.1 Non-Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income of Parent

The parent company's non-consolidated primary financial statements are presented in Note-5 because it is required by the Estonian Accounting Law and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union. These unconsolidated primary financial statements do not constitute the Parent's separate financial statements as defined in IAS27 (Separate Financial Statements).

EUR 1,000	For the year ended	
	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Revenue		
Dividend Income	20,507	20,507
	20,507	20,507
Other operating expenses	-27	-102
Operating profit	20,480	20,405
Finance costs	-1,461	-2,536
Other income	0	3,540
Profit before taxes	19,019	21,409
Net profit for the financial period	19,019	21,409
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	19,019	21,409

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

5.2 Non-Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Parent

EUR 1,000	As at 31.03.2022	As at 31.03.2021
Assets		
Non-current assets		
Investment in subsidiary	570,997	570,997
Total non-current assets	570,997	570,997
Current assets		
Trade receivables and other receivables	20,507	0
Cash and cash equivalents	305	338
Total current assets	20,812	338
Total assets	591,809	571,335
Equity and liabilities		
Equity		
Issued capital	3	3
Voluntary reserve	330,501	330,501
Retained earnings	63,100	44,081
Total equity	393,604	374,585
Non-current liabilities		
Interest-bearing financial liabilities	89,000	194,800
Total non-current liabilities	89,000	194,800
Current liabilities		
Interest-bearing financial liabilities	105,800	-
Other non-interest bearing liabilities	3,405	1,950
Total current liabilities	109,205	1,950
Total liabilities	198,205	196,750
Total equity and liabilities	591,809	571,335

MSSL Estonia WH OÜ

5.3 Non-Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows of Parent

for the year ended March 31, 2022

EUR 1,000	For the year ended	
	31.3.2022	31.3.2021
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	19,019	21,409
Adjustments for:		
Dividend Income	-20,507	-20,507
Interest expenses	1,461	2,536
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain)	0	-3,540
Increase / (Decrease) in other non-interest bearing liabilities	-6	44
Net cash from operating activities (A)	-33	-58
Cash flows from investing activities		
Dividends received from investments	0	20,507
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	0	20,507
Cash flows from financial activities		
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	0	89,000
Repayment of current/non-current borrowings	0	-91,618
Interest paid and other financial expenses	0	-18,719
Net cash used in financial activities (C)	0	-21,337
Net increase (+) or decrease (-) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	-33	-888
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	338	1,226
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	305	338

5.4 Non-Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of Parent

EUR 1,000	Share capital	Retained earnings	Voluntary reserve	Total equity
Equity as at 1.4.2021	3	44,081	330,501	374,585
Net profit for the period	-	19,019	-	19,019
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	19,019	-	19,019
Contribution by shareholders	-	-	-	-
Total equity as at 31.3.2022	3	63,100	330,501	393,604

EUR 1,000	Share capital	Retained earnings	Voluntary reserve	Total equity
Equity as at 1.4.2020	3	22,672	-	22,676
Net profit for the period	-	21,409	-	21,409
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	21,409	-	21,409
Contribution by shareholders	-	-	330,501	330,501
Total equity as at 31.3.2021	3	44,081	330,501	374,585

The Parent's adjusted non-consolidated equity as at March 31, 2022 is as follows

EUR 1,000	31.3.2022	As at 31.3.2021
Non-consolidated equity of the Parent	393,604	374,585
Carrying value of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in the Non-Consolidated balance sheet of the Parent (minus)	570,997	570,997
Carrying value of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates under the equity method of accounting (plus)	479,115	534,165
Total	301,722	337,753

Signatures of the Management Board to the Annual Report 2021-22

We hereby confirm the correctness of the information presented in the FY 2021-22 financial statements of the consolidated group of MSSL Estonia WH OÜ:



Gaya Nand Gauba

Member of the Management Board
29 July 2022



Ernst & Young Baltic AS
Rävala 4
10143 Tallinn
Eesti
Tel.: +372 611 4610
Faks.: +372 611 4611
Tallinn@ee.ey.com
www.ey.com/et_ee

Ernst & Young Baltic AS
Rävala 4
10143 Tallinn
Estonia
Phone.: +372 611 4610
Fax.: +372 611 4611
Tallinn@ee.ey.com
www.ey.com/en_ee

Äriregistri kood 10877299
KMKR: EE 100770654

Code of legal entity 10877299
VAT payer code EE 100770654

Translation of the Estonian Original

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholder of MSSL ESTONIA WH OÜ

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of MSSL ESTONIA WH OÜ and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of cash flows, consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Estonia). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Estonia, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information consists of Management report, but does not consist of the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

With respect to the Management report, we also performed the procedures required by the Auditors Activities Act of the Republic of Estonia. Those procedures include considering whether the Management report is consistent, in all material respects, with the consolidated financial statements and is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Accounting Act of the Republic of Estonia.

Based on the work performed during our audit, in our opinion:

- ▶ the Management Report is consistent, in all material respects, with the consolidated financial statements;
- ▶ the Management Report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable requirements of the Accounting Act of the Republic of Estonia.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



**Building a better
working world**

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Estonia) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Estonia), we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ▶ identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- ▶ obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control;
- ▶ evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- ▶ conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern;
- ▶ evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation;
- ▶ obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Tallinn, 29 July 2022

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Erki Usin', is written over a light blue horizontal line.

Erki Usin
Authorised Auditor's number 496
Ernst & Young Baltic AS
Audit Company's Registration number 58

Proposal for profit allocation

The Management Board of MSSL Estonia WH OÜ proposes to the General Meeting of Shareholders to distribute the profit as follows

EUR 1,000

Total distributable profit as of 31.3.2022	-39,231
Transfer to legal mandatory reserve	-
Dividend distribution	-
Profit brought forward	44,812
Retained earnings as of 31.3.2022	5,581



Gaya Nand Gauba

Member of the Management Board
29 July 2022

Sales revenue distribution according to EMTAK

2021-22 sales revenue divided according to EMTAK codes is as the following

EUR 1,000	1.4.21 to 31.3.22	1.4.20 to 31.3.21
Total Revenue	-	-